NORTH COAST REGIONAL DISTRICT
REGULAR (BUDGET) BOARD MEETING

AMENDED AGENDA
HELD AT 344 2" AVENUE WEST, PRINCE RUPERT, B.C.
SATURDAY, JANUARY 21%, 2017
10:00 A.M.

1. CALL TO ORDER
2. CONSIDERATION OF AGENDA (additions/deletions)

3. BOARD MINUTES & BUSINESS ARISING FROM MINUTES

None. -

4, STANDING COMMITTEE/COMMISSION MINUTES - BUSINESS ARISING

None. -

5. DELEGATIONS

None. -

6. FINANCE

Round 1 of the draft 2017 - 2021 North Coast Regional District (NCRD)
Financial Plan was distributed to the Board and is available on the NCRD
website.

7. CORRESPONDENCE

71 Dodge Cove Recreation Society — 2017 Budget Request Pg 1
7.2 Delkatla Sanctuary Society — 2017 Budget Request Pg 2-7
7.3 Dixon Entrance Maritime Museum — Request for Funding Assistance for Pg 8-11
the Year 2017

7.4 Haida Gwaii Museum — 2017 Request for Funding Pg 12-22
7.5 Port Clements Historical Society — 2017 Budget Pg 23-27
7.6 Prince Rupert City & Regional Archives — 2017 Budget Pg 28
7.7 Prince Rupert Public Library — 2017 Grant Pg 29-31
7.8 Vancouver Island Regional Library — 2017 Levy Pg 32-34

1|Page




North Coast Regional District Regular (Budget) Board Meeting Agenda

January 21, 2017

% Oona River Community Association — ORCA 2017 Operating Grant Pg 34a-b
Add:
7.10 Haida Gwaii Regional Recreation Commission — 2017 Requested Budget Pg 34c
8. REPORTS / RESOLUTIONS
8.1 S. Gill, Treasurer — 2017 Budget Overview Pg 35-37
8.2 D. Chapman, Chief Administrative Officer — North Coast Regional District Pg 38-46
2017 New Funding Requests
9. FINANCIAL PLANS’ REVIEW
9.1 Administration - Function [110] Budget P 1-10
9.2 Electoral Area Administration — Function [120] Budget P 11-14
9.3 Electoral Area E Administration - Function [121] Budget P 15-18
9.4 Elections — Function [130] Budget P 19-22
9.5 Grant-in-Aid (All) — Function [170] Budget P 23-26
9.6 Grant-in-Aid Area A — Function [171] Budget P 27-30
9.7 Grant-in-Aid Area C — Function [172] Budget P 31-34
9.8 Grant-in-Aid Area D — Function [173] Budget P 35-38
9.9 Grant-in-Aid Area E — Function [174] Budget P 39-42
9.10 Member Municipality Debt — Function [190] Budget P 43-48
9.11 Sandspit Fire — Function [210] Budget P 49-52
9.12 Emergency Programming — Areas A & C — Function [220] Budget P 53-57
9.13 Emergency Programming — Area D — Function [227] Budget P 58-61
9.14 Emergency Programming — Area E — Function [229] Budget P 62-65
9.15 Islands Solid Waste - Function [310 - 319] Budget P 66-92
9.16 Regional Recycling (Mainland) - Function [340] Budget P 93-107
9.17 Rural Land-Use Planning — Function [510] Budget P 108-113
9.18 Economic Development — Function [570] Budget P 114-117

2|Page




North Coast Regional District Regular (Budget) Board Meeting Agenda January 21, 2017

9.19 Prince Rupert Regional Archives — Function [710] Budget P 118-121
9.20 North Pacific Cannery — Function [715] Budget P 122-125
9.21 Haida Gwaii Museum — Function [720] Budget P 126-129
9.22 Vancouver Island Regional Library — Function [725] Budget P 130-133
9.23 Haida Gwaii Recreation — Function [730] Budget P 134-137
9.24 Sandspit Community Hall — Function [735] Budget P 138-141
9.25 Mainland Recreation Area A — Function [751] Budget P 142-145
9.26 Mainland Recreation Area C — Function [752] Budget P 146-149
9.27 Sandspit Water — Function [810] Budget P 150-155
9.28 Feasibility Studies — Function [901] Budget P 156-159

10. OLD BUSINESS

None. -

11. NEW BUSINESS

None. -

12. PUBLIC INPUT

13. IN-CAMERA

None. -

14. ADJOURNMENT

3|Page




ITEM 7.1



ITEM 7.2


















ITEM 7.3






10



11



12

ITEM 7.4



13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23

ITEM 7.5



24



25



26



27



Prince Rupert City and Regional Archives

Revenue

Grant - Regional District
Sales - Photographs, Photocopies & Books

2017 Budget

Sales - Research, Commercial Use Fees & Misc.

Membership Dues & Charitable Donations
Bank Interest

Centennial Book Revenue

Equipment Reserve - Shelving

Wages Reserve from 2016

Projected donations

Total Revenue

Expenses

Purchases - Photos

Accounting & Legal/Auditor
Advertising/Promotions/Display
Archival & Office Supplies

Book Purchases
Courses/Education/Meeting Expense
insurance

Bank Charges, Subscriptions, Conservation, & Misc.

Rent Expense $1000.00 per mth x 12
Telephone / Internet

Utilities

Wages Expense

WCB, CPP, E.l. & MPP Expense

Total Expenses

28

ITEM 7.6

$92,877.00
$3,500.00
$1,500.00
$500.00
$900.00
$2,000.00
$1,500.00
$2,500.00

$2,500.00

$107,777.00

$500.00
$150.00
$500.00
$1,500.00
$300.00
$500.00
$1,500.00
$2,920.00
$10,950.00
$1,800.00
$1,800.00
$75,435.00

$9,922.00

$107,777.00




29

ITEM 7.7



30



31



32

ITEM 7.8



33



34



LATE ITEM 7.9
Oona River Community Association

PO Box 93
Oona River, BC
VOV 1EO
November 29, 2016

Skeena-Queen Charlotte Regional District
#14, 342 — 3" Avenue West

Prince Rupert, BC

Vv8J 1L5

Attention: Board of Directors

Re: ORCA 2017 Operating Grant

The Oona River Community Association wishes to thank the Regional District Board on behalf of Oona
River for their annual operating grant of $2500. This letter is to support our application for consideration
again in 2017. Please find included Financial Statements, 2017 Budget and 2016 bank statements.

From January to the end of June, the suite in the community hall was rented out to Triumph Timber for
accommodation. This income was a welcome boost to our fundraising for the completion of the hall
projects.

In the spring the decrepit fire escape was replaced using wood milled at Oona River and built by a local
resident under contract to ORCA. This is presently the only entrance into the hall until a front entrance is
constructed which will be wheel chair accessible. By the fall, all the wood for the front entrance was
milled and stock piled.

As you are aware, the Oona River Community Hall is our facility for hosting community occasions. It is
also used to welcome unexpected visitors to Oona River who are traveling the Inside Passage.

This past summer Oona River welcomed a group of Adventure Tourism participants from David
Thompson University paddling from Kitimat to Prince Rupert. They camped comfortably for some nights
on the Community Hall grounds and immediately offered to volunteer a day of their labour for any
projects we needed help with.

As it turned out, the water suddenly failed at the hall and upon investigation, the dam needed to be
serviced. So volunteers pitched in and cleaned out the dam and water service was restored by the end
of day. There were so many people to help that another group picked up all the plastic garbage flotsam
accumulated along the river’s edge. The community hosted a potluck dinner to celebrate the guests and
their hard work. ORCA is very grateful for this influx of free labour (letter attached)!

Later in the summer another group of paddlers arrived. This time a First Nations youth group paddling
from Kinkolith to Kitkatla. They too camped on the Community Hall grounds and enjoyed their time at
Oona River.

Page 1 of 2

34a



Oona River Community Association

There were numerous other paddling and boating visitors over the summer months that also enjoyed
and made use of our hall facilities.

It must be mentioned that the former Oona River School House (on the same Community Hall grounds)
also plays an important role for visitors to Oona River. It is the “museum” of Oona’s past and we proudly
ensure visitors tour this building that is open to the public. It also houses the Ralph Edwards Library
where books are exchanged and borrowed. And it is the First Aid Station for the community with a
telephone and heli-pad located just outside the door.

In 2016, the hall was used for Movie Night, various fundraisers, a silent auction and for community
meetings. This year the OCP presentations were held in the meeting room which was left open for
residents to review the maps. The gymnasium was in regular use by the many children at Oona River in
the summer months and by the resident children in the winter.

The $2500 operating grant received from the Regional District Skeena Queen Charlotte was used to pay
for hydro and emergency phone costs, as it will in 2017. ORCA will be replacing the water line to the hall
and doing repairs to the dam. These new costs will divert some of our funds raised to complete the
Community Hall project.

Hope this letter brings you up to date with our endeavours. If you have any questions, please do not
hesitate to call.

Yours truly,
OONA RIVER COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION

Yvonne N. Christensen
Treasurer

Page 2 of 2

34b



Haida Gwaii Regional Recreation Commission - 2017 Requested Budget

Operating Costs

LATE ITEM 7.10

Rent $241.50|/month $2,898.00
Office Postage $500.00
Supplies $2,400.00

Bank Charges $190.00

Casual Assistants $20.00 |/hour 4|hrs/week $4,160.00
Bookkeeper $22.00 |/hour 15]hrs/week $17,160.00
El 2.63% $451.65

CPP 4.95% $849.42

Vacation Pay 4% $686.40

WCB 1.29% $221.36

Internet $60.00{/month $720.00
Advertising $8,000.00
Telephone and Fax $3,200.00
Website Maintenance $400.00
Commissioner Travel /Meetings $2,950.00
Coordinator Travel /Meetings $6,000.00
BCRPA Conference / Training $2,600.00
Special Events $800.00
Moresby Island Travel Fund $2,300.00
MIABC Associate Member Premium $250.00
$56,736.84

34c




ITEM 8.1

NORTH COAST REGIONAL DISTRICT
14 —342 3% Avenue West Prince Rupert, BC V8J 1L5
Phone: (250) 624-2002 Fax: (250) 627-8493

Website: www.sqcrd.be.ca

MEMORANDUM
To: NCRD Board
From: Treasurer
Date: January 16, 2017
Subject: Budget Overview - 2017

Budget Discussions — Round 1 - Part 1

The Financial Plan is an important document for the Board, Staff, and the general public. A
Financtal Plan serves six (6) important purposes:

It is a policy document;

A Financial Plan for the next five years;
An operations guide;

A performance measurement tool;

A communications guide, and;
Authority for staff to act.

M e

For purposes of our discussions, the term “Budget” will mean the 2017 year.

The majority of the budget is status quo as many of the functions have not changed substantially
from 2016, A few have changed and those are discussed in more detail in this memorandum.
Two areas in particular are in need of additional funding an adjustment to our plans and desires.

This is a good time for the Board to discuss the Strategic Priorities and to include funds that will
be necessary to implement them. Priorities requiring only staff time will not require additional
funding since Staff will make the time necessary to work on those priorities.

At the outset, the overall tax requisition is up by .67% from 2016. However, this is subject to
change depending on what the Board would like to see happen in 2017. The increases are in the
areas where the municipalities do not share in the costs of these services.

Wages and salaries increased throughout the budget. Union members will receive a 1.5%

increase on January 1% and another 1.5 % increase on July 1* 2017. Non-union personnel
received a 0.8% cost of living increase (COLA) for 2017,

35




Below are the areas of note that had changes in them:

Department 110 — General Administration:

Description Increase (decrease) | Explanation

Grants Unconditional 10,000 Rebranding Grant

(revenue)

Staff Salaries 24,960 Based on staff contracts and union
agreement

Director travel (1,750) General reduction

Staff Travel (1,275) General reduction

Memberships 360 Avice

Computer (12,600) Prior year a new server was purchased.

Maintenance In the current year only maintenance.

Professional Fees 20,200 Due to marketing a rebranding

initiative

Department 310 — 319 — Island Solid Waste‘Management

Department 310 -319 Aggregate

Description Increase (decrease) | Explanation

Support Services (2,990) Redistribution of general admin costs

Staff Salaries 14,960 COLA and union increases

Payroll benefits 4,360 A result of benefit cost increases and
higher salaries and wages

Staff Training 2,000 SWANA training

Contract operations 206,910 Big Red increase- based on contract

Department 340 — Regional Recycling

Description Increase (decrease) | Explanation

Grants Conditional (50,000} Asset management funding no longer

(Revenue) provided,

Support Services (480) Recalculation

Staff Salaries & 2,590 COLA and union increases

Wages

Payroll Benefits 260 Increase in wages

Professional Fees (50,000) Asset Mgmt plan

Freight & Shipping (9,488) Kitimat-Stikine program was not
renewed

Disposal/Tipping 2,085 Estimated increase

Charges

Utilities 2,600 Estimated increase

Interest on building (17,740} Payment finished

debt

Principle on building (12,110) Payment finished

debt

Lease principle 11,974 Loan payment on Truck

36




Department 510 — Rural Land Use Planning

Description Increase (decrease) | Explanation

Property Tax 2,950 To hire a part-time planner
Requisition

Grants (160,000) Loss of Land use planning funding
Support Services 3,360 Recalculation of support services
Professional Fees (154,680} Land use planning

Department 570 - Economic Development

Description

Increase (decrease)

Explanation

Support Services

9,200

Recalculation of support services

During the budget discussions, the Board is welcome to make the changes that you believe are
politically and operationally required. When the discussion concludes, the Board can either
approve the budget or present it to Round 2. Ifit is believed that there will be no further
changes, then a budget can be presented to Round 3 - the final round.

Respectfully submitted,

Py ALy

“Sukhraj Gill  /
Treasurer

37




ITEM 8.2

Revised January 14, 2017
North Coast Regional District
BUDGET 2017 INFORMATION
New Funding Requests
REQUEST
R
Funding Service Dept. E Funding
Jurisdiction Division Priofty Description Total FIE | C Declion
Eleciorol Ared C Recycie Clean up of old vehicles and white goods 2720 -
Al - “Generdl Gov High - “Membership fees far AVICC . B : : 300 Sl Y
Rurcl Areds Electoral Admin High  Attendence for 2 Directors to attend UBCM Electorol Areq DIFECTDI’S Form 2960 - Y
Area E Sandspit Water -+ - High - Water line extension fo loop line for better circulation and water quality 12,000 Yo
All General Gov High Rebranding & website upgrode utilizing the servcices of a consultant 5000 - Y
22,980 - -

38




North Coast Reglonal District
One-time & Core Budget Increase/Adjustments
{to be used for one-time items or program additions/adjustments)

Department:  Electoral Area C - Oona River Prepared by: Doug Chapman

Descriptlon of one-time/core budget item request:

in the community of Oona River, white goods [washers, dryers, fridges, freezers, stoves) have been accumulating though out
the community. There is a desire of the residences to remove the articles from the community.

Description of the resulls of not implementing the one-lime/core budget item;

Cona River has seen an increase in tourism and would ke to clean up the fown site to make # look more atiractive and fo
recycle the derelict appliances. Word of mouth could hurt the tourism indusiry that seems to be starting to blossom. if
faxation funds are required then we will need to establish a local service and maybe through expanding the Maintand
Recycling Servcie. This might also be funded through Area C Grant in Ald budget.

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
Revenve: U e -
Cther - - - - -
Requisiion i T T T e e T T R R T
Total Revenue . - - - - -
Costs;
Equipment . o L . ' " ' - -
Transportation s T R QO e T T OO0
Materials - - - - N
COMIPQICE s e T L e T e
Consuttants {engineer) _ _ _ - - - - -
Disposal FeEs i [ e i s U T U T IR0 e e n e BB e
Total Operating Costs 2,720 - - 2,850 -
C_apiTaE_EqL_Jip_m_enT Required
Total Capitai Casts - - - - -
Total Nei Cost 2,720 - - 2,850 -

39




Department:  Electoral Area C - Oona River
Description: Disposal of derelict vehciles/white goods etc
Account No of Unit Sub
Number Description Units Cost Total Total
Equipment
Transportation
- share a portion of a barge 2 500 1,000
- ¥railer rental/container rental {days} 6 100 600
- hauling fraiter 2 150 300
1,960
Disposal Fees
- stoves, washers, dryers 8 i0 a0
- fridges, freezers, other 6 15 20
- electronics 20 10 200 i
- old propane fanks 15 30 450 |
820

40




Skeena-Queen Charlotte Regional District
One-time Budgel Increase/Adjustments
(to be used for one-time items or program additions/adjustments)

Depariment:  Electoral Area Services Prepared by: boug Chapman

Description of one-time Hem request:

Fees to join the AVICC

Description of the results of not implementing the one-time item:

Not being able to share issues of coastat communities.

2017 2018 2039 2020 2021

Revenue.
Other - - - - -

Total Revenue - - - ~ _

Cosls:
Salaries/Wages (1.5 FTE) ©7 0 r o i s T S
Overtime - - - N -
Equipment _ A - N T
Materials - - - - - -
Consultants {for.Roads) “ 500 e R e T
Consultants {engineer) B . N - _
Membership Fees 300 300 - 310 310 320

Total Operating Costs 300 300 310 310 320

Capitat Equipment Requiréd

TotalCcpifcﬂ.Cosis - — - — —

Total Net Cost 300 300 310 310 320

41




North Coast Regionat District
One-time & Core Budget Increase/Adjusiments
{to be used for one-time tems or program additions/adjustments)

Department:  Electoral Administration Prepared by: Doug Chapman

Description of gne-time ifem request:

Al the EA meeting held on November 25, 2016, the Elecioral Area Directors wanted fa have the budget increased so two
{2} Directors could atfend the UBCM Electoral Area Directors Form

Description of the results of not implementing the one-time ftem;

Area Directars wauld not have the opportunity to learn from ofher politicians on issues in the communities or have a vole
on issues that come fo the floor,

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

Revenve:
Grdn_fs RIS T L L D R A R L B R L
Other - - ‘ _ _

Requisition ~ Electoral:Area budget -+ o 02,9600 ot 3,080 T (3,050) 7 R(3,080) T {3,100)
Budget Reduciions; z

— o

Total Revenue (2,960 {3,050} (3,050}

Costs:

Salaries/Wages [1.5 FTE) -l i e D L LT e e e e
Overtime - - - _ C
Benefits 1 o T T e L L L e e
Equipment - - - N -
Audit Fees &0 i T s e T T T T T T L L T e D
Materials - - - - N
Consultants (for Roads) - e T L R e D T T e
Consultants {engineer) - - - - -
Travel 2,360 2,400 2,400 2,420 2,430
Director Conference « it i T 00 LGB0 e B0 i A R0

Total Operating Costs 2,260 3.050 3,050 3.080 : 3.100

Capital Equipment Required

Total Capital Costs - - - - —

Total Net Cost - - - - .

42




North Coast Regional District
Expenditure Detail Work Sheet

(for 2017)
Fund Number
Fund Descripiion
Account No of Unit Sub
Number Description Units Cost Total Tolal
01.1.120.5000 Requisition 1 {2,960} (2,960} (2,960)
01.3.120.7220 Directors Travel
- air fare 2 500 1,000
- hotel 4 200 800
- per diem 4 80 320
- fransportation 4 50 200
- misc, 4 10 40
2,360 2,340
01.3.120.7230 Directors Conferences
- regiskration fees 2 300 400 400

43




North Coast Regional District
One-time & Core Budget Increase/Adjustmenis
{to be used for one-time iftems or program additicns/adjustments)

Fund Description Sandspit Water System Prepared by: Doug Chapman

Description of one-lime fem reguest:

Sandspit Water has been experiencing slightly higher levels of THM's in the waier system. THM's are caused by organics in the water
system. Qver clorination can also cause higher than usual THM's in the water. David Shearer P.Eng from Stantec Engineering
recommends that the lines need fo be cleaned (pigged) and one pig loader station is needed. Also the line needs fo be laoped
around one of the pump houses io have better circulatfion af the water in the wafer system. One line is a deadend line.

Description of the results of not implementing the one-time item:

The operator of the Sandspit water system continues to tell people that there are higher levels of THM's in the water sysiem and thot it
is not safe to drink. The engineer has tried fo convince Bob that this siatement is incarect. The health inspector has also said the
same thing fo Bob, The water will be tested again to determine If the THM's are a result of over chlorination. After the tests are
completed and we install a pig loader and loop the line, the probtem with THM's should be eliminated. H we do not do this exira
work, this will be an ongoing issue that will need to be managed.

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

Revenve:

Other - reserves (11,200) - - - -
Requ'isiﬁon i : TR R I T e s T Yo EE
Budget Reductions: N - - - -

Total Revenue {11,200} - - - -

Cosls;

SQlaREsWQGES - T T e T T R T R e .
Overtime : - - - - -
Benefifs &0 e T T T T T T e T T e T I
Equipment - - - - -
Audit Fees =7l s T s s e S AL T T T
Materials - - - - -
Cansultfants (for Roads) «- i i s R PO LI ER TRy
Consuitants (engineer) 1,200 - - - -
Hyclro, - i i T g — T ———— e .

Tatat Operating Costs 1,200 - - - -

Capital Equipment Required
- water line exfension o 0000 s el L e

Tolal Capital Costs 75,000 . - - -

Total Net Cost - - B . ~

44




North Coast Regional District

One-lime & Core Budget Increase Request

Fund Number
Fund Description

Note: Round to the nearest $10
Account No of Unit Sub
Number Description Units Cost Total Total
02.3.810.7720 Professional Fees
- engineering for water line extensicn 1,200 1,200 1,200
Capital Expenditure
- water line extension 10,000 10,000 10,000

45




North Coast Regional District
One-time & Core Budget Increase/Adjustments
(to be used for one-time Hems or program additions/adjustments)

Fund Description General Government Prepared by: Doug Chapman

Descriplion of one-time item request:
To properly accomplish the rebranding exercise as a result of our name change, additional funds are required over the

amount budgeted forin 20146, In 2016 $35,000 was budgeted for a rebranding excercize, After examining NDIT programs
by the Corporate Officer, it was discovered that the website update qualifies under the economic development category.
As aresult, the maximium grant would be $20,000 for a total project of $60,000. Utilizing the $35,000 from 2014 plus the grant
of $20,000, we are left with a short fall of $5,000 that could come out of prior years surplus with Board appraval.

Description of the resulis of not implementing the one-time item:
The rebranding and website update will take 2 years. Hiring a consultant will see this project completed by November of

2017, Additional taxation funding would be required in 2018 to complete the project.

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

Revenye; .
Grants (NDAT) = S T R T T 00,000) e T L A ey

Appropnaflon of Prior Year Surplus - o (5 000) - - - -

Requisition = S S S e I e S
Current Reqursmon 2016 not Used _ o {35 000] - - - -

Totc:i Revenue (60,000) - - - -

Salaries/Wages - T e R s R SR S
Overlime - - - - - -

Benetifs, -5 i T T s
Equipment N - - - - -

Consultant : A T R L T 80,000 [T T T i

Consulfonfs (engineer) _ - - - - -
Hydro T B AR T L T T e e D R

Totat Operating Costs 40,000 - - - N

Capiial Equipment Required

Total Capital Costs — - - - -

Total Net Cost - - - - -

46




	7.1 CORRESPONDENCE - DC Recreation Society 2017 Budget Request
	7.2 CORRESPONDENCE - Delkatla 2017 Budget Request
	7.3 CORRESPONDENCE - Dixon Entrance 2017 Budget Request
	7.4 CORRESPONDENCE - HG Museum 2017 Budget Request
	7.5 CORRESPONDENCE - PEHS 2017 Budget Request
	7.6 CORRESPONDENCE - PR Archives 2017 Budget Request
	7.7 CORRESPONDENCE - PR Library 2017 Budget Request
	7.8 CORRESPONDENCE - VIRL 2017 Budget Request
	8.1 REPORTS - Financial Plan Overview
	8.2 REPORTS - 2017 NCRD New Funding Requests



